61336 =2cbi

Morse Marine Products

“CS” Control P'N A42025

Installation Instructions .

MORSE
CONTROLS

OO

21 Clinton Street
Hudson, Qhio 44236

(Push or Pull to Go Farward;
Push or Pull to QOpen Throttle)

USE WITH TYPE 33-C "RED-JAKET" CABLES
INTRODUCTION

These instructions, when used with the appropriate
cTutch and throttle connection kit instrifttions,
provide complete information for installing, ad-
justing, operating and maintaining a Morse "CS"
control system.

The side-mounted Model "CS" provides remote con-
trol of both clutch and throttle for engines
equipped with hydraulic transmissions. The Morse
"Red-Jaket" push-pull cables which connect the
control head to the engine and transmission are
engineered specifically for use with Morse
controls to assure smooth, instant response to
movement of the control Jevers.

When determining the length of cables, choose the
most direct path from the control head to the car-
buretor and clutch levers. Bends in the cable
path must not be smaller than 8" radius.

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

1. One "CS" contrel

2, Two 33-C "Red-Jaket" push-pull cables
3. One clutch connection kit

4, One throttle connection kit
INSTALLATION

1. Locate and Mount Control Head

a. The "CS5" can be mounted on either the
right or left side of wheel box, panel,
etc,

b. Adequate clearance must be provided to
-@llow the hand levers to move through
their full ranges, Be sure there is

ample space behind the mounting surface
for the cable hanger plate and an un-
obstructed path for the push-pull cables.
(See Figure 1)

¢. The hanger plate may be installed in any
of the four positions. shown in Figure 2
to pravide the most direct cable path.

1. Cut or drill a 1-1/2" diameter hole

in the mounting surface at the control
1)-4058-11078

Page |.

head iocation., The mounting surface
must be 13/16" thick. Add shims, if
necessary, to achieve this thick ness.

Remove screw (22), washer (21},
throttle arm (24), nut (19), washer
(20), bolt (28} and clutch arm (27).

Refer to expladed view, page 2.

Insert control assembly in mounting
hole and using housing (7) as a tem-
plate, drill four {13/64) holes for
mounting screws,

Using screws (33), washers {31) and
nuts (30} secure the control and
hanger plate to the mounting surface
in the position chosen, The mount-
ing surface must be 13/16 thick for
proper installation. Use shims, if

_ necessary, to achieve this thickness.

. ii (I‘n:!.4mny o 9*
::f\i N ’
-

34 9mny)

6%

e

FIGURE 1

2. Push-Pull Operation Vartations

a.

of 2.

It may be necessary to reposition the
clutch and/or the throttle arm of the
contrel to fit the requirements of your
engine and transmission. .Refer to
Figure 3.




(m 5. Final Check and Adjustment
y.
L a. Tighten all cable supports, screws, nuts,
| vﬁﬁ B cable terminals, etc.
I | AN
35% j A4 b, Water test the boat. The control head
3 ﬁ{ ; B hand levers should operate freely. Any
o ; ER A oo stiffness of binding can usually be
[ ‘wyg,?f' o : traced to:
: - [(Léil SR
: MR 1. Tight or misaligned throttle or clutch
: Lo 1inkage.
FIGURE 2
2. Cable compressed too tightly by cable
3. Connect Cables to Control : supports.
a. Attach Clutch Cable 3. Bends in cable path smaller than min-
imum of 8".
1. Thread clutch gab]e rod through ter-
minal (18) until it protrudes 1/8". 4. Excessive number of bends in cable
Hold terminal to prevent it feem turn- path,
ing and tighten cable nut against -
terminal.

2. Place clutch arm {27) on shaft in cor-
rect position {refer to Figure 3). Be
sure the key is engaged in one of the
four notches in the shaft and secure
clutch arm with bolt (28), lockwasher
{20) and nut (19).

3, Fasten cable hub to inside of cable
hanger plate using clamp (9), shim
(10?, screws (8), lockwasher (12)
and nuts {13). _

b. Attach Throttle Cable

1. Thread throttle cable rod through
terminal (23) until it protrudes 1/8".

Hold terminal to prevent it from turn- 3.
ing and tighten cable nut against oS
terminal.

2. Place throttle arm {24) in correct —
position (refer to Figure 3) and Ttem DESCRIPTION o
secure with lockwasher (21) and bolt
(22) 1 Ball Knob, Black....covensaanvions 1 A35232-4

. 2 Ball Krob, HATEE vuvvrersceacenens 1 A35232-5
_ — 3 Throttie Lever ... ...iiuuisvrneeans i - D31046-2
3. Fasten the cable hub to the outside A AR EPREE
of the cable hanger plate using clamp g SMfgLewr‘.. ............ 1 42039
: - HOUSTNO vuvvaavncranaanruunssueias 1 842037
(15), shim (14), screws (16}, lock 8 Screw, Fil. Hd. #10-32x 3/4" iq. 4 A501]2-569
washers (12) and nuts (13). 2 Gpleclm 2 A31509
: 1 A31538
. 13 Cable Hanger Plate .....oevevennes 1 042040
4. Connect Cables To Engine 12 Lockwasher, Int, Tooth #10 . 8 £50803-059
: 13 HUE, Hex #10-32 veviveevnraernenes 8 A50900-076
i . , 1 h ] i Shim (See ftem #l0) tvuvernenanuen -—--
a. Instructions covering clutch and throttle 15 Cable Clamp (See item #3) ........ -
connections are included in the connection 16 Screw (See item #8) ....... gz -
Kits 17 Cotter Pin, 3/32 dia. x 1/2" lg. 2 AB1001-028
1 - 18 Cable Terminal ...evevosvanrsenens 2 A31029
19 fut, Hex L/4=2B oveveeneenneninens 1 A50901-016
e } 20 Lockwasher, Iat, Tooth 1/8" ..... . 1 A50803-077
\/ . 21 Lockwasher, Special sicevesanerees 1 A50806-001
wf o 72 Bolt, Hex Kd. 1/4-28 x 1/2" 1g, .. 1 AS0407-033
o o I & e dm et T e
"“::m‘;ing ! ‘%nno Pt 25 Cotter Pin (See item #17) ........ cwe mmeeaaea
i Pg::é$;::‘” e 26 Bearing (See item #5) ........u.n- mwm emmmaeee
j o 27 Clutch Arm L iesncnavnrrmsocsannns 1 A42179
i ﬂ i~ g 23 $c1t. Texs:d% 174-28 x 1-3/4" 1g. 1 Aggaor-ogs
B e ol PULLTO OPEN hrottie Shaft oo ciiarnrvanunnnns 1 B42038
3 e 30 Hut (See item #13) ........ o . mmmmeee-
{.«ﬂl IS B 0),.; THROTTLE 31 Lockwashar (See item #12) . e —— mrmmwee-
i 9 32 Retainer RING .u.eevernnusvonseass 1 A51302-247
’ h 13 Screw, Oval Hd. #10-32 x 1-3/8" 1g. 4 A50127-666
I 33 Ball Detent, 5/16" dia. .u..esen.. t £51600-003
i B 36 SPRENG teunsrnnnninnrencmesiesninn 1 A&2181
FIGURE 3 R B 36 Bearing - Myliner .iu.oiieeveananes 1 A51404-088

Page 2. of 2.




